

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DRN. 89/2017

Complainant : Shri Madan Mohan Nath

Respondent : SPIO, Circle Officer, Sipajhar Revenue Circle

Date of hearing : 1.2.2018

Complaint/ Second : Smti. N.A. Hazarika, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

1.2.2018

Shri Madan Mohan Nath is absent without any intimation. The public authority is represented by Shri Manoranjan Sarma, S.K. and Shri Nabiruddin Ahmed, Lot Mandal, Sipajhar Revenue Circle. The Circle Officer (CO), Sipajhar Revenue Circle has authorized them to be present in the hearing as he is engaged in NRC training at Administrative Staff College, Khanapara. He has submitted a written statement dated 30.1.18 that the RTI application was received on 7.6.17 and the information was furnished on 5.7.17. The petitioner in his first appeal to Add. Deputy Commission, Darrang stated that he was not provided any information, which was totally incorrect. On 24.1.18 the information was furnished again on receipt of notice dated 5.11.18.

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Revenue, Sipajhar and the first appellate authority has submitted a written statement dated 30.1.18 that the appeal petition was received from the petitioner Shri Madan Mohan Nath on 16.8.17 and hearing was fixed on 13.10.17. After hearing the concerned Lot Mandal of Sipajhar Revenue Circle was directed to provide the information to the petitioner vide order dated 13.10.17. The CO and SPIO of Sipajhar Revenue Circle provided some documents vide letter no. SPC/RC/12/2015/38 dated 24.1.18. It is seen that the petitioner has received replies furnished, but commented that he had received reply to question no.2 partly. Subsequently remaining information received in the office was also sent to the applicant vide letter dated 29.1.18.

It appears that the information sought for by the petitioner was furnished to him by the public authority vide letter dated 24.1.18 and 29.1.18

Case No. DRN.89/2017

In view of the absence of the petitioner it could not be ascertained whether he was satisfied with the information furnished. However, since the information had been furnished and the petitioner is absent without any intimation, the second appeal petition dated 12.12.17 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(N.A. Hazarika) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DRN.89/2017/

Dated 1.2.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Circle Officer, Sipajhar Revenue Circle, Dist. Darrang, Assam for information.
- The FAA/ Addl. Deputy Commissioner (Revenue), Dist. Darrang, Mangaldoi, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Madan Mohan Nath, Vill- Balipara, PO-Sipajhar, Dist. Darrang, Assam, PIN- 784145 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission